No. 480, A.]

[Published May 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 100.

AN ACT relating to the transfer of possession and control to the conservation commission of certain lands in the bed of Beaver Dam lake for harbor and other conservation purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The lands constituting the bed of Beaver Dam lake at the easterly boundary of the lake in the city of Beaver Dam, Dodge county, hereinafter described, are set aside to the conservation commission to be used for the creation of a harbor and wharves and for other conservation purposes in connection with the state fish camp, Beaver Dam, Wisconsin, namely: beginning at a point which is 486.7 feet west of and 100 feet south of the N. E. section corner of section 32, T. 12 N, R. 14 E, town of Beaver Dam, Dodge county, Wisconsin, said starting point being 38 feet east of the shore line of Beaver Dam lake: thence due west parallel to the north line of section 32 a distance of approximately 262 feet to a point; thence S 59° - °' W. a distance of approximately 399 feet to a point; thence \$ 16° - 30' E a distance of approximately 528 feet to a point which is 6 feet west of the shore line of Beaver Dam lake; thence S 76° 30' E a distance of approximately 267 feet; thence N 13° 30' E a distance of 800 feet to the point of beginning.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 7, 1941.

No. 84, S.]

[Published May 15, 1941.

CHAPTER 101.

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants or other expenses for the joint committee on finance and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The joint committee on finance of the legislature of 1941 is empowered to employ trained experts in accounting and statistics, and such other assistants as may be